

MINUTES OF THE 42nd ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 24.02.2021 AT 3:00 PM IN THE MAHARAJA HALL, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI.

The Members of the Academic Council who were present in the Meeting the Attendance list is attached in this regard.

At the outset, the Vice Chancellor Dr. Tripta S Bhagat welcomed all the members of the Academic Council.

The following Agenda Items were taken up for discussion:

ITEM: 1

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 41st MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 17.12.2020 AT 03.00 PM.

The Minutes of 41st meeting of the Academic Council held on 17.12.2020 at 3.00 PM were circulated to all members of Academic Council for their information and comments, if any. No comments were received; hence, the Minutes **were confirmed**.

ITEM: 2

ACTION TAKEN ON THE MINUTES OF 41st MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 17.12.2020 AT 03.00 PM.

The Action Taken on the Minutes of 41st meeting of the Academic Council held on 17.12.2020 at 3.00 PM **were noted** by the Members of the Academic Council.

ITEM: 3

TO CONSIDER THE MINUTES/ RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 50th MEETING OF THE BOARD OF STUDIES HELD ON 22.02.2021 AT 3:00 PM.

The Members of the Academic Council considered in detail the **recommendations / minutes** along with **AGENDA** of the Board of Studies held on 22.02.2021 at 3.00 PM and **approved** as under as indicated against each:-

recommendations / minutes of the Board of Studies for starting a valueadded certificate course on **"INHALATION THERAPY"** in the Department of Respiratory Medicine and **noted** that the necessary orders in this regard were issued on 02.01.2021 on usual terms and conditions.

The Members of the Academic Council granted ex post facto approval for the same as under: -

1. "1. Name of course:

"Inhalation Therapy"

2. Duration of the Course:

16 Hours [4 hours Session, on Saturday from 1.00 P.M to 5.00 P.M] containing 04 students per batch

3. Eligibility Criteria:

MBBS Interns, PG Students of Clinical Departments and Staff Nurses

4. Course Fee:

Rs.500/- per student

5. Course Directors:

- i. Director-Dr. Sanjay Sahay, Prof. & HOD Respiratory Medicine
- ii. **Co-Director**-Dr. Prachi Saxena, Assistant Professor, Respiratory Medicine

6. Course Methodology:

Participants will be given orientation about different types of inhalation devices in practice, commonly used devices, their mechanism and how to use them in different setup will be discussed along with advantage of one type of device over other will be explained."

3) TO START A FELLOWSHIP PROGRAMME ON "CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE (FCCM)" POST MD/DA ANESTHESIA, MD MEDICINE, MD PULMONOLOGY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ANESTHESIA, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI- EX-POST FACTO APPROVAL.

The Members of the Academic Council considered the **recommendations / minutes** of the Board of Studies for some **changes** to start a **Fellowship Programme in "CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE (FCCM)"** post MD/DA Anesthesia, MD Medicine, MD Pulmonology qualifications in the Department of Anesthesia and noted that the necessary orders in this regard were issued on **05.01.2021** on usual terms and conditions.

The Members of Academic Council granted ex post facto approval for the same as under: -

"Name of the Course :

Fellowship Programme in "CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE (FCCM)

1. Duration of the Course:

6 Months full time resident fellowship in critical care with remuneration.

2. Eligibility Criteria:

MD/DA Anesthesia, MD Medicine, MD pulmonology

- 3. Intake: 2 students per session
- 4. Course Schedule: Sessions: January and July
- 5. Course Fees:

Rs.10000/- per student instead of Rs.30000/-

6. Course Director: Dr. Anil Kumar

7. Course Methodology

Regular training in ICU, Case discussions, Seminars, Bedside teaching, Journal Club, Mortality and morbidity meets. Weekly 4 hours duration classes.

Note:

- a. Certificate will be issued by the Santosh Deemed to be University and accredited by SCCEM (society of critical care and emergency medicine) after clearance of written final exam and viva.
- b. Faculty of the Santosh Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi will be arranged and utilized as per course requirements".

4) TO START A FELLOWSHIP PROGRAMME ON "CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE (FCCM)" POST MBBS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ANESTHESIA, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI- EX-POST FACTO APPROVAL.

The Members of the Academic Council considered the **recommendations / minutes** of the Board of Studies for some **changes** to start a **Fellowship Programme in "CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE (FCCM)"** post MBBS qualification in the Department of Anesthesia and **noted** that the necessary orders

in this regard were issued on 06.02.2021 on usual terms and conditions.

The Members of Academic Council granted ex post facto approval for the same as under: -

- 1. "Name of the Course : Fellowship Programme in "CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE (FCCM)
- **2. Duration of the Course:** One Year [6 Months Basics and Six Months advanced]
- 3. Eligibility Criteria:
 One year Experience after MBBS
 4. Intake:

4 students

5. Course Schedule:

January [Will be advertised on July session if no admissions during January session]

Candidates will be eligible to do take the advanced course only after completing Basic Course

6. Course Fees:

Course Fee-10,000/- Per Candidate for Basic Course and Rs.5000/as SCCEM Registration Fee (Instead of Rs.25,000/-)

Course Fee-10,000/- Per Candidate for Advanced Course and Rs.5000/- as SCCEM Registration Fee (Instead of Rs.25,000/-)

7. Course Director: Dr. Anil Kumar

8. Course Methodology

Basics of Critical Care

Regular training in ICU, Case discussions, Seminars, Bedside teaching, Journal Club, Mortality and morbidity meets.

Note:

 a. Certificate will be issued by the Santosh Deemed to be University and accredited by SCCEM (society of critical care and emergency medicine) & HSF (Healthcare Skills Foundation) after clearance of written final exam and viva.